Ref: IG-10679

Contact: Information Management Services

Email: InformationRights@nottinghamcity.gov.uk



Information Management

Services

Development & Growth

4th Floor Loxley House Station Street Nottingham NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 876 4376

Email: InformationRights@nottinghamcity.gov.ukwww.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

29 May 2018

Dear Requester

Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act)

The council apologise for the delay in responding to your request. Over 95% of Freedom of Information requests are responded to within 20 working days, please be assured that every effort is put in ensure the council answer requests in a timely manner. The council has considered your request, which was received on 24 April 2018, and our response to your questions is shown below.

1. What is the longest time a child has been on a section 20 order in the past 24 calendar months before the LA have gone to Court?

We have reviewed your request carefully, in accordance with section 1(3) of the Act we would like to request some further clarification from you after deliberation between appropriate staff. The council have suggested an alternative form of wording below. Can you clarify if this accurately reflects your query in which case we will respond.

What is the longest period of time that a child who came into the care of the local authority in the last 24 months under section 20 of the Children Act 1989 remained subject to section 20 of the Children act prior to being made subject to either an Interim Care Order or Care Order.

The council is under no further obligation to respond to your request until your clarification has been provided. Please note your request has been closed, upon receipt of your clarified request a new reference number and 20 working day time limit will be applied the day after the council receives your clarification.

2. At the moment what is the longest time a Child has been on a section 20 order please give statistics for present time.

One child has been in care under section 20 of the Children Act 1989 as at 21.5.2018 is 11 years, 11 months, and 9 days. The circumstances of this case are highly unusual and have involved court scrutiny through the wardship process. The council can advise that for other children and young people who were accommodated with S20 the average number of days was 404.



You are free to use any information supplied for your own personal use. However, any other type of re-use, for example, by publishing the information or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner. If the copyright is owned by Nottingham City Council details of the conditions on re-use can be obtained by contacting this office.

If you are unhappy with the response provided or with the handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review by email: informationrights@nottinghamcity.gov.uk or writing to the Information Governance Specialist, Information Management Services, 4th Floor, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG by stating the reasons for your dissatisfaction. Your request for an internal review should be made to the council within forty working days of the date of this letter. Please quote reference IG-10679 in all communications.

If you remain unhappy after receiving the response to your initial complaint you can request an independent review from the Information Commissioner's Office at FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution, Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF. You may also contact the Information Commissioner's Office by telephone on 01625 545745 or by email at mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Information Rights & Insight Team Information Management Services Development & Growth